Gap  (158,782) (809,234) 2,999 82,990 566,729 (2,266)

Non-interest bearing financial assets and liabilities have not been included in the table above.

Central Bank of the Republic of Kosovo

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
(in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

Page 23 of 44

4.  Financial risk management (continued)

(d)  Market risks (continued)

Overall non-trading interest rate risk is managed by the Asset Management Department, which uses

investment securities and deposits with banks to manage the overall risk arising from the CBK’s non-

trading activities.

Management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the

sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities against various standard and nonstandard interest

rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are assessed on a regular basis include a 100 basis point (“bp”)

parallel fall or rise in all yield curves. An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in

market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial

position) is as follows:

2018

 100 pb 100 pb

 Increase Decrease

Estimated profit (loss) effect   2,454  (4,454)

2017

 100 pb 100 pb

 Increase Decrease

Estimated profit (loss) effect
  1,588  (1,588)

Exposure to other market risks/currency risks non-trading portfolios

CBK has an exposure to SDR related to its IMF assets and liabilities, which it monitors on an on-going

basis. CBK’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

2018

 100 pb 100 pb

 Increase Decrease

Estimated profit (loss) effect   26  (26)

2017

 100 pb 100 pb

 Increase Decrease

Estimated profit (loss) effect
   3  (3)

Central Bank of the Republic of Kosovo

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
(in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

Page 24 of 44

4.  Financial risk management (continued)

(d)  Market risks (continued)

31 December 2018 EUR
USD (Equivalent

in EUR)

SDR (Equivalent

in EUR)
Total

Assets

Cash on hand  285,376 - - 285,376

Current accounts with non-resident banks 34,574 223 - 34,797

Treasury bills 758,890 - - 758,890

Deposit accounts with non-resident banks 175,000 8,734 - 183,734

Assets with the IMF related accounts 722 - 325,329 326,051

Other assets 1,411 - - 1,411

Total 1,255,973 8,957 325,329 1,590,259

Liabilities

Due to domestic banks 343,394 - - 343,394

Due to IMF related accounts 725 - 321,129 321,854

Due to governmental institutions 762,901 - - 762,901

Due to public and commercial entities 110,863 - - 110,863

Due to borrowings 2,266  - 2,266

Other liabilities 1,797 - - 1,797

Total 1,221,946 - 321,129 1,543,075

Net foreign currency position 34,027 8,957 4,200 47,184

31 December 2017 EUR

USD

(Equivalent in

EUR)

SDR

(Equivalent in

EUR)

Total

Assets

Cash on hand 188,547 - - 188,547

Current accounts with non-resident banks 421,782 227 - 422,009

Treasury bills 592,712 - - 592,712

Deposit accounts with non-resident banks 60,006 8,172 - 68,178

Assets with the IMF related accounts 581 - 325,183 325,764

Other assets 9,101 - - 9,101

Total 1,272,729 8,399 325,183 1,606,311

Liabilities

Due to domestic banks 331,826 - - 331,826

Due to IMF related accounts 581 - 318,036 318,617

Due to governmental institutions 811,341 - - 811,341

Due to public and commercial entities 95,807 - - 95,807

Due to borrowings 2,266 - - 2,266

Other liabilities 2,047 - - 2,047

Total 1,243,868 - 318,036 1,561,904

Net foreign currency position 28,861 8,399 7,147 44,407

Central Bank of the Republic of Kosovo

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
(in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

Page 25 of 44

4.  Financial risk management (continued)

(d)  Market risks (continued)

CBK mainly carries out operations with Euro, while foreign currencies that CBK deals are mainly

“Special Drawing Rights” (“SDRs”). The exchange rates used for translation on 31 December 2018

and 2017 were as follows:

2018 2017

EUR EUR
1 SDR   1.21424   1.18747
1 USD 0.87336   0.83380

SDRs are supplementary foreign Exchange/transaction reserve assets defined and maintained by the

International Monetary Fund (IMF). Although the SDR itself is not a currency, it represents a potential

claim on the currencies of IMF member states for which they may be exchanged. SDRs were created in

1969 to alleviate a shortage of preferred foreign exchange reserve assets, namely the US dollar and gold,

the value of the SDRs is defined as a mean currency basket of four major currencies, the Euro, the US

Dollar, the British Pound, and the Japanese Yen.

SDRs are current account and overnight deposit (such as repo) assets with Federal Reserve New York.